

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

April 25, 2023
Date

Committee on Transportation, Housing & Local Government.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB23-200 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 5, line 6, before "municipality" insert
- 2 "COUNTY OR".
- 3 Page 5, line 8, before "municipality" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 4 Page 5, line 15, before "municipal" insert "COUNTY OR"
- 5 Page 5, line 27, before "OR" insert "PERSONAL SERVICE,".
- 6 Page 7, line 3, before "OR" insert "PERSONAL SERVICE,".
- 7 Page 7, strike lines 22 through 27.
- 8 Page 8, line 11, strike "OCCURRED." and substitute "OR THE MUNICIPAL
- 9 COURT IN THE MUNICIPALITY WHERE THE ALLEGED VIOLATION
- 10 OCCURRED.".
- 11 Page 8, line 14, strike "~~municipality~~ CITY" and substitute "municipality".
- 12 Page 8, line 16, before "municipal" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 13 Page 8, line 18, strike "THAT," and substitute "THAT".
- 14 Page 8, lines 23 and 24, strike "~~municipality~~ CITY" and substitute
- 15 "municipality".
- 16 Page 9, line 6, strike "~~municipality~~ CITY" and substitute "municipality".

- 1 Page 9, line 15, strike "~~municipality~~ CITY" and substitute "municipality".
- 2 Page 10, line 11, before "MUNICIPAL" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 3 Page 11, lines 10 and 11, strike "MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC REGULATION,
4 VIOLATIONS OF A COUNTY TRAFFIC CODE," and substitute "COUNTY OR
5 MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC REGULATION".
- 6 Page 11, line 13, before "MUNICIPALITY" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 7 Page 11, line 17, strike "THEREAFTER;" and substitute "THEREAFTER OR
8 A TEMPORARY SIGN NOT FEWER THAN THREE HUNDRED FEET BEFORE ANY
9 MOBILE CAMERA;".
- 10 Page 12, after line 9, insert:
- 11 "(V) (A) NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION
12 (2)(g)(I) OF THIS SECTION, THE STATE MAY LOCATE AN AUTOMATED
13 VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM ON A HIGHWAY THAT IS A PART OF THE
14 FEDERAL INTERSTATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM AND MAY ISSUE A NOTICE OF
15 VIOLATION OR A CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT NOTICE FOR A TRAFFIC
16 VIOLATION UNDER STATE LAW DETECTED USING THE AUTOMATED VEHICLE
17 IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM.
- 18 (B) A COUNTY, A CITY AND COUNTY, OR A MUNICIPALITY SHALL
19 NOT LOCATE AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM OR CREATE
20 AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION CORRIDOR ON ANY HIGHWAY
21 THAT IS A PART OF THE FEDERAL INTERSTATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM."
- 22 (h) THE STATE, A COUNTY, A CITY AND COUNTY, OR A
23 MUNICIPALITY MAY NOT REQUIRE A REGISTERED OWNER OF A VEHICLE TO
24 DISCLOSE THE IDENTITY OF A DRIVER OF THE VEHICLE WHO IS DETECTED
25 THROUGH THE USE OF AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM.
26 HOWEVER, THE REGISTERED OWNER MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT
27 EVIDENCE THAT THE OWNER WAS NOT THE DRIVER AT THE TIME OF THE
28 ALLEGED VIOLATION."
- 29 Page 12, line 12, before "municipal" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 30 Page 12, line 19, strike "section 42-2-121 AND:" and substitute "section
31 42-2-121."
- 32 Page 12, strike lines 20 through 25.

- 1 Page 13, line 11, before "municipal" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 2 Page 13, line 21, before "municipal" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 3 Page 13, line 22, strike "a THE driver," and substitute "a ~~drive~~ THE
- 4 REGISTERED OWNER,".
- 5 Page 14, line 11, before "municipal" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 6 Page 14, line 15, strike "~~municipality~~ CITY" and substitute "municipality".
- 7 Page 14, line 18, before "MUNICIPAL" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 8 Page 14, line 21, strike "driver's" and substitute "~~driver's~~ REGISTERED
- 9 OWNER'S".
- 10 Page 14, line 24, before "municipal" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 11 Page 15, line 1, strike "~~municipality~~ CITY" and substitute "municipality".
- 12 Page 15, lines 12 and 13, strike "~~registered owner~~ DRIVER" and substitute
- 13 "registered owner".
- 14 Page 15, line 24, before "MUNICIPAL" insert "COUNTY OR".
- 15 Strike "DRIVER" and substitute "REGISTERED OWNER" on: **Page 5**, line 26;
- 16 **Page 6**, lines 11 and 20; **Page 7**, lines 7 and 11; and **Page 8**, lines 1, 3,
- 17 and 5.
- 18 Strike "~~such~~ THE driver" and substitute "~~such driver~~ THE REGISTERED
- 19 OWNER" on: **Page 13**, lines 13 and 16.
- 20 Strike "driver" and substitute "~~driver~~ REGISTERED OWNER" on: **Page 13**,
- 21 line 23; and **Page 14**, line 17.

** ** ** ** **